## RESOLUTION NO. 16042

## RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUND COUNTY, TEXAS ESTABLISHING AN ADVISORY PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code Sec. 121.034, the commissioners court of a county that establishes a local health department may provide for the creation of an advisory public health board and the appointment of representatives to that board; and

WHEREAS, County Judge Bobby Stovall and the Hunt County Commissioners Court believe it to be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Hunt County to establish an Advisory Public Health Board; and

WHEREAS, the County Judge and Hunt County Commissioners Court desire to establish the Hunt County Advisory Public Health Board and to appoint the initial members thereof.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the Hunt County Advisory Public Health Board is hereby established and that the following individuals shall serve as the initial board members of the same: Hunt County Judge Bobby Stovall, Dr. Gina Rushing, Mr. John Heatherly, Dr. James Sandin and Ms. Debbie Clack. Terms start on the day of appointment, and run for two years.

IN WITNESS WHREOF, the undersigned, being the County Judge and Commissioners of Hunt County, Texas, hereby approve, consent to and adopt the above resolutions as of the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2020.

Bobby W. Stovall, County Judge

Eric Evans, Precinct 1

Phillip Martin, Precinct 3

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk

Steve Harrison, Precinct 4

ONNISSIONE

Randy Strait, Precinct 2